
 
 

1 
 

SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE ON LEGAL AND CONSTITUTIONAL AFFAIRS 
ATTORNEY-GENERAL’S PORTFOLIO 

Program: Australian Federal Police 

Question No. SBE16/094 

Senator Pratt asked the following question at the hearing on 17 October 2016: 
 
1. Does the AFP currently have sufficient funding within existing appropriations to 
implement all recommendations of the recent Cultural Change: Gender Diversity and Inclusion 
in the Australian Federal Police report (the Report)?  
2. What is the cost of establishing the AFP Safe Place and Investigations Unit?  
3. How much funding has been provided to the Unit to date?  
4. If the Unit is funded through existing appropriations, where was this money reallocated 
from in order to fund the Unit? 
5. Has the AFP requested further funding from the Minister or the Government?  
6. What infrastructure has been provided in order to implement Principle 4 of the Report, 
specifically Recommendation 15?  
a. Please provide a breakdown of the infrastructure that has been provided since the Report 
was released by type (laptops, remote access, mobiles etc.) and number.  
b. How was this infrastructure funded? 
c. Does the AFP require any further funding in order to fully implement Recommendation 
15 of the Report?  
d. How many AFP personnel have been offered this infrastructure? 
7. Do sexual harassment and sexual abuse complainants (Complainants) have access to 
external support? If so: 
a. How much funding has been provided for external support for complainants since the 
Report was released?  
b. How many AFP complainants have been offered external support since the Report was 
released?  
c. How many AFP complainants have been provided with external specialist support?  
d. Has any AFP member who has made a complaint since the Report was released not 
received external specialist support? If so, why? 
8. Has the AFP Safe Place and Investigations Unit started collecting data on sexual 
harassment and sexual abuse complaints, including the location, functional area, nature and, 
where appropriate, alleged perpetrator? If so, who has access to this data?  
9. Has the AFP hired any data specialists to manage this confidential data internally? 
10. Is the AFP in a position to provide, within 12 months of the release of the Report, de-
identified data on the number, length of time and outcome of complaints (as per 
Recommendation 17 of the Report)?  
a. If not, does the AFP require further funding in order for this timeframe be met?  
11. How many AFP employees have participated in expert independent training on respectful 
workplaces as outlined in Recommendation 20 of the Report?  
a. If this training has been held, please provide a breakdown of the levels of attendees (e.g. 
how many recruits, how many personnel who are superintendent and above). 
b. Does the AFP require further funding to provide training to all AFP personnel? 
12. How many sexual harassment and sexual abuse complaints from AFP personnel did the 
AFP receive in the following calendar years:  
a. 2011 
b. 2012 



 
 

2 
 

c. 2013 
d. 2014 
e. 2015 
13. How many sexual harassment and sexual abuse complaints have been made since the 
Report was released?  
14. Has there been an increase in AFP personnel coming forward with sexual harassment and 
sexual abuse complaints since the Report was released? 
15. Has the AFP collected information listed at Recommendation 21 of the Report as a 
baseline in order to assess progress on cultural reform? 

The answer to the honourable senator’s question is as follows: 
 
1. Yes, addressing the recommendations of the Cultural Change: Gender Diversity and 

Inclusion in the Australian Federal Police report is a priority of the AFP. Allocation of 
funding for the recommendations will be determined as part of the AFP’s internal budget 
setting process which balances the AFP’s priorities, risks and operational requirements.  
 

2. Costs of the Reform, Culture and Standards portfolio, established on 22 August 2016, to 
31 October 2016, have totalled approximately $315,514 (employee and supplier).Of these 
costs, approximately $120,370 relate directly to the Safe Place team.  

 
3. $120,370 directly relates to the Safe Place team. 
 
4. The unit addresses an enterprise wide challenge and therefore funding will be reallocated 

from across all areas of the AFP. 
 
5. No. 

 
6. Any infrastructure such as laptops, remote access, mobiles etc. are used to assist mobile 

operations, and may be used for the AFP’s business as usual operations. As this relates to the 
entire AFP, to attempt to provide this level of detail would be an unreasonable diversion of 
resources. 
a. Any infrastructure such as laptops, remote access, mobiles etc. are used to by members to 

assist mobile operations and may also be used for other aspects of AFP operations. As this 
relates to the entire AFP, to attempt to provide this level of detail would be an 
unreasonable diversion of resources 

b. Any infrastructure is funded through existing appropriations 
c. No 
d. Any infrastructure such as laptops, remote access, mobiles etc. are used to assist mobile 

operations and may be used for their work also. As this relates to the entire AFP, to attempt 
to provide this level of detail would be an unreasonable diversion of AFP resources at this 
time. 
 

  



 
 

3 
 

7. Yes 
a. No funding has been provided for external support for clients since the Report was 

released 
b. Between 22 August and 18 November, 113 clients have been offered both internal and 

external support 
c. Unknown, as it’s a decision for the member if they wish to engage this support and the 

member is not obliged to advise anyone if they have engaged this support 
d. Not to the knowledge of the AFP. 

 
8. Yes, the above data is being captured and recorded. Eight people have access to this data and 

those staff work within the Safe Place Team or within the direct chain of command of the 
Safe Place Team. 
 

9. No. 
 
10. Yes 

a. N/A 
 
11. ‘Respectful Workplace Training’ commenced in the AFP in May 2015 and as of 31 October 

2016, two thousand one hundred and forty nine (2149) members have completed the training. 

a. The AFP is committed to ensuring all appointees participate in Respectful Workplace 
Training. Whilst attendee records have been kept to reflect the importance of attendance, 
no specific details to reflect the attendee’s level in the organisation were captured. The 
provision of the level of attendees is an unreasonable diversion of resources. 

b. No (not from Government). 
 

12. Using the original data and complaint terminology provided to the Broderick Study Team, 
the AFP provides the following response: 

a. 2011  - 2 
b. 2012 - 10 
c. 2013 - 2  
d. 2014 - 4 
e. 2015 – 8 

To attempt to provide the identical detail requested would be an unreasonable diversion of 
AFP resources. 

 
13. Since the Report was released on 22 August 2016 there have been thirteen sexual harassment 

complaints and seven sexual abuse complaints made. 
 

14. Yes, based simply on the current reporting rate and the responses provided to question 12 
above. 

 
15. Yes, the capturing of this data has commenced.  
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